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A. 19c1) s/a 16(1)(c)

File Number: 2006-0657 & Complainant: Marie-Line Gentes
Intake Officer: Catherine Labelle, Alberta & NWT Region

CANADIAN HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSIO]

LNTAKE GUIDE
- PART A -
TR
Date of initial contact by C: April 24, 2006 Method of contact: Telephone
Date of conversation with C: April 25, 2006 & May 25, 2006
Language of preference: English

Complainant (C) name:
Address:

Phone number:

Respondent (R) name(s)
Corporate:
Individual:

Free Dominion &

Nature of relationship between C & R:  Hate site complaint

Ground(s): National/Ethnic, Race, Color & Religion
Practice(s): Hate Messaging
Section(s): 13

-PARTB -

CONVERSATION WITH COMPLAINANT (NOTE TO FILE

Ms. Marie-Line Gentes contacted our office wanting to file a complaint against two hate sites: Free
Dominion and .C alleges that during the week of April 17, 2006, there was a flyer
that was distributed in mailboxes in her neighbourhood in Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, which showed 3
controversial pictures that degraded the Muslims. Also, in the flyer the writer states that the Islam
religion is becoming one of fastest growing and potentially most violent religion out there and he is
trying to share the gospel of God advising everyone who is reading the ﬂyer to gwc themselves to the
one and only God At the bottom of the flyer there W

e tlyer is on the internet, we have a potential human rights complaint, that although
www.freedominion.ca doesn’t have the flyer on the websit

Texplained to Ms. Gentes the process and asked her to complete the two complaint forms and return
them 1o our region and I would forward the files to the appropriate officer.
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From: DEAN STEACY

To: MARIE WANKAM
Date: Mon, Jun 19, 2006 10:10 AM
Subject: o and Free Dominion

Hi Marie,

I took a quick look at the info Catherine is sending you. It appears that sexual orientation should be added
as a ground. It also appears that the complainant was unable to provide an address for the respondent
and/or the ISP. Therefore, once the files are received and in order, they should be forwarded to the Anti-
Hate Team Manager for assignment so that we can try and locate the respondent and the ISP,

Dean

CC: JOHN CHAMBERLIN; SANDY KOZAK



From: MARIE WANKAM

To: DEAN STEACY; JOHN CHAMBERLIN
Date: Fri, Jun 23, 2006 3:33 PM
Subject: Re:fi 27 = and Free Dominion

Hi John, no she did not. Marie

>>> JOHN CHAMBERLIN 6/19/2006 11:05 AM >>>
Did the complainant ask that the materials be removed?

>>> DEAN STEACY 19/06/2006 10:10 am >>>

Hi Marie,

I took a quick look at the info Catherine is sending you. It appears that sexual orientation should be added
as a ground. It also appears that the complainant was unable to provide an address for the respondent
and/or the ISP. Therefore, once the files are received and in order, they should be forwarded to the Anti-
Hate Team Manager for assignment so that we can try and iocate the respondent and the ISP.

Dean

CcC: SANDY KOZAK



From:
To:
Date:

Supjec§:

MARIE WANKAM

JOHN CHAMBERLIN

Thu, Oct 12, 2 4.58 PM

200060657 &/ _ Ihate message complaints/Gentes vs. Free Dominion &

Hi John, I have these 2 complaints, and only website addresses for the respondents. Who would handle
the notification? Thanks John. Marie

ceC:

FIONA KEITH



File 2007 -

ok
COMPLAINANT'S NAME: i'_le%l
NAME OF ORGANIZATION AND INDIVIDUALS COMPLAIN ST; S.A6(1)(c)ii)
‘Websites
www.freedominion.com
and

www.freedominion.ca
- and —

Constance (Connie) Fournier
a.k.a. Constance (Connie) Wilkins

-and -

Mark Fournier

1 consent to have the Canadian Human Rights Commission investigate this complaint. T consent to the
release to the Canadian Human Rights Commission of all information concerning my citizenship and
residency that the Commission considers -y for its investigation of this complaint. 1also
authorize the Commission to have such information examined by any person it retains to provide advice
and assistance in dealing with my complaint.

Date
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| DEAN STEACY - Fwd: Free Dominion Page 1 |

From: PHILIPPE DUFRESNE

To: GIACOMO VIGNA

Date: August 1, 2007 02:42:02 pm
Subject: Fwd: Free Dominion

Bonjour Giacomo. Tu n'as pas besoin de répondre & ce courriel. Le message a également été envoyé a
Info com donc le persennel d'enquéte et d'accuell seront mis au courant. Mercil

Philippe

cc: NATALIE DAGENAIS

Translation: Hello Giacomo. You do not need to answer this email. The message
. was also sent to Info Com and Investigation and Intake Officers will be made aware.
Thank you.



MaY @9 2888 15:84 FR CHRC EDM '?894954944 TO 16139926313 P.B727
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From: CATHERINE LABELLE

To: JOHN CHAMBERLIN; SANDY KOZAK
Date: 4/3/2007 4:02:45 PM

Subject: £ and www.freedominion.ca

Hello,

B

We received a cali end a fax from - she was wanting to know what to do
ahout a fiyer she recelved in her ma?fﬁx. | have scanned it and attached It. This is the same guy, &
s ah e we have 2 complaints against for his website www.freed .ca &

- which you are dealing with Sandy. | explained tor * section 13 and
agvised ner that since sne received the flyer in the mail, it would be out of our juris: ction and that she
should get in touch with the Provincial Human Rights. | also referred her to the I Police Service-
Hate & Blas Committee. | told her we would only deel with the webslte, which she did not vis
sald that it o tell him what he thought of him (which were not
theughts), s the flyers were distributed all along her block this past weekend. We may get

8
sy
more calls regarding this in the near future.

1 just thought you should know that they fiyers are still being passed around, although the subject of the
fiyer is different. | don’t think it will have an effect on anything, but regardless just wanted to pass it on.

Have a great day.

Catherine Labelle

Intake Officer / Agente d'acceulil

Alberts, Prairies & NWT Regional Office/
Bureau Régional Alberta, Prairle &TNO
Tel: (780) 495-8680

Fax: (780) 485-4044

Toll Free: 1-800-899-6889

TTY: 1-888-643-3304

catherine Jabelle@chre-ccdp.ca
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CATHERINE [ ABELLE - Pofeniial Hate Intake_____ T Pagel]
’ »
8. 19(1)
From: CATHERINE LABELLE A. 19(1)
To: DEAN STEACY :
Date: 3/31/2008 4:44:56 PM
Subject: Potentlal Hate Intake
Hi Dean

L ‘contacted our office inquiring about filing a hate message complaint against

WWW, ominion.ca. He said that he found out about this website, when he got a fiyer in his mailbox with

the head fine "Does Mohammed and his followers merit criticlsm?” Below are 3 pictures, one of a

Christian girl who was decapitated in Indonesia, the Mohammed cartoon, with the turban and explosives

tc. At the bottom of the flyer there is a website address and states that an commems are to be sentto

| . e potential
o . He pri tthe pages from the

website page, which | have scanned @ acned. The heading Is of the Free Dominion, the Voice of
Principles Conservatlsm. There is one blog entry, which | believe is more directed towards the Liberal
Party of Canada, where he states that he believes that” 77 " 77" “and the Liberal Party believe that
i's right to sodomize minors and potential issues towards the gay oommunity One part of the entry of the
blog, siates facts regarding the case of the 2 boys who were sexually abused by an employee at the
Maple Leaf Gardens.

v

I'm not sure if any of this would constitute hate-messaging under our act. Obviously, the fier isn't.f ¥
“sontacted the Alberta Human Rights Commission and was told that if he didn't know who

ropped o fiyer in his mail, then there s no complaint.

| was wondering if you had any advice regarding my handling of this complaint. Any advice would be
appreciated. Again, | have scanned and attached what™ ™7 i

Thanks

Catherine Labelle

Intake Officer / Agente d'acceull

Alberta & NWT Reglonal Office/Bureau Régional Alberta &TNO
Tel: (780) 495-8680

Fax: {780) 495-4044

Toll Free: 1-800-989-6899

TTY: 1-888-643-3304

catherine.Jlabelle@chrc-cedp.ca

cc: JOHN CHAMBERLIN; VERA PANTALONE
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From: JOHN CHAMBERLIN

To: CATHERINE LABELLE

Date: 4/4/2007 8:05:13 AM

Subject: Re: “'and www.freedominion.ca

OK then. If CPC had nothing to do with the gelivery, then the C should spproach the province.

»>»» CATHERINE LABELLE 4/4/2007 11.02 AM >>>
Hi

No, they were delivered straight into the mail boxes b

Thanks
Catherine

>>> JOHN CHAMBERLIN 4/4/2007 5:16 AM >>> ‘
Hi | think that's about all we can do. She could also complain to Canada Post itself. Were the flyers in
envelopes? That would make it harder for Canada Post to know.

John J. Chamberin

Manager, Investigations

Race and Anti-Hate Teams
Gestionnaire, Enquétes
Equipes de race et d'anti-halne

: ) S17
john.chamberlin@chrc-cedp.ca

»»> CATHERINE LABELLE 4/3/2007 6:02 PM >>>

Hello,
We recelved a call and a fax from - g(é%% i She was wanting to know what to do
about a flyer she received in her maitoox. E*ﬁwave scanned it and attached it. This Is the same guy. o
: §%who we have 2 complaints against for his website www.freedominion.ca & i

which you are dealing with Sandy. | explained to’ . section 13 and
adwsedhertha‘t since she received the fiyer in the mail, it would be out of our jurusd( tion and that she
should get in touch with the Provincial Human Rights. | aiso referred her to the %%Pohca Sel
Hate & Bias Committes I told her we would only deal with the website, which s e dld not visit. .

: | totell him what he thought of him (whiuh were not nice

thoughts).
more calls rega ng this In the near future.

1 just thought you should know that they fiyers are still being passed around, although the subject of the
fiyer Is different. | don't think it will have en effect on anything, but regardless just wanted to pass it on.

Have a great day.

Catherine Labelle

Intake Officer / Agente d'acceull

Alberta, Praitles & NWT Regional Office/
Bureau Régional Alberta, Prairie &TNO
Tel: (780) 495-8680

Fax: (780) 495-4044
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i
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Toll Fres: 1-800-099-6899
TTY: 1-888-643-3304

catherine labelle@chre-cedp.ca
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CEREL S

From: CATHERINE LABELLE
To: JOHN CHAMBERLIN; SANDY KQZAK
Date: 4/4/2007 9:02:48 AM

Subject: Re:’ “and www.freedominion.ca
all

No, they were delivered straight into the mall boxes by

Thanks
Catherine

>»> JOHN CHAMBERLIN 4/4/2007 5:16 AM >>>
Hi | think that's about all we can do, She could also complain to Canada Post itself. Were the flyers in
envaelopes? That would make it harder for Canada Post to know.

John J. Chamberlin

Manager, Investigations

Race and Anti-Hate Teams
Gestlonnalre, Enquétes

et d'anti-haine

R

S.A17

»>> CATHERINE LABELLE 4/3/2007 8:02 PM >>>
Hellg,

We received a cail and a fax from She was wanting to know what to do
flyer sha recaived in her malibox. | have scanned it and attached it. This is tha same auy, 3
o we have 2 complaints against for his website www freedominion.ca & S
which you are dealing with Sandy. | explained t ““section 13 and
' received the flyer In the mall, it would be out of our jurisdiction and that she

should get in fouch with the Provincial Human Rights. | also referred her to the(™ = 77 Poli
Hate & Bias Committes. | told her we would only deal with the website, which she did not visit
i : called. _tofell him what he thought of him (which were not nice
__says the flyers were distributed all along her block this past weekend. We may get

morg calls regarding this in the near fuiure.

! Just thought you should know that they fiyers are still being passed around, although the subject of the
fiyer is different. | don't think it will have an effect on anything, but regardless just wanted to pass it on,

Have a great day.

Catherine Labelle

Intake Officer / Agente d'aceeuil

Alberta, Prairies & NWT Reglonal Office/
Bureau Régional Alberts, Pralrie &TNO
Tel: (780) 495-8680

Fax: (780) 485-4044

Toli Free: 1-800-900-6890

TTY: 1-888-643-3304

therine.,| le r



MAY B9 2868 13 @5 FR CHRC EDM 7804954044 TO 16139926313 P.18-27
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From: JOHN CHAMBERLIN

To: CATHERINE LABELLE; SANDY KOZAK
Date: 4/4/2007 5:17:.068 AM

Subject: : : and www.freedominion.ca

F

Hi 1 think that's about all we can do. She ¢ould also complain to Canada Post itself. Were the flyers In
envelopes? That would make it harder for Canada Post to know.

John J. Chamberlin

Manager, Investigations

Race and Anti-Hate Teams
Gestionnaire, Enguétes
Equipes de race et d'anti-haine

1-(55)% $.17

john.chamberin@chre-cedp.ca

»>> CATHERINE LABELLE 4/3/2007 6:02 PM >>>
Hello,

We received a call and a fax frol
about a flyer she received in her mai
: who we have 2 complaints aga!nst for his website wwh
which you are dealing with Sandy. | explalned to
recelved the fiyer In the mail, it would be out of a
should get in touch with the Provinclal Human Rights. | also referred her to the% %ﬁ -
Hate & Bias Committee. | told her Id only deal with the website, which d no
said that Citotell him what he thought of him {(which were not nice
thoughts), says theﬁars ware distributed all along her block this past weekend. We may get
more calls regarding this in the near fulure.

section 13 and
ction and that she
Police Service-

S

S

| Just thought you should know that they fiyers are still being passed around, although the subject of the
fiyer is different. | don't think it will have an effect on anything, but regardiess Just wanted to pass it on.

Have a great day.

Catherine Labelle

Intake Officer / Agente d'acceull

Alberta, Prairies & NWT Regional Office/
Bureau Régional Alberta, Prairle &TNO
Tel: (780) 495-8680

Fax: (780) 485-4044

Taoll Free: 1-800-999-6899

TTY: 1-888-643-3804
catherine.labelle@chre-cedp.ca
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From: GIACOMO VIGNA

To: PHILIPPE DUFRESNE
Date: August 1, 2007 02:27:50 pm
Subject: Fwd: Free Dominion
Philippe,

This was sent to me also but 1 am not aware and have not answered him. Could you let me know what
action is required or response from who.

Thanks.

Giacomo Vigna



Sent:
To:
cc:
BCC:

Subject: S.16(1)(c)(ii

i)

February 20, 2008

Dear Mr. Steacy.
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February 20, 2008

—_

=

)

o]

16(1)(

S.

Steacy

Dear Mr.
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From:

Sent:

To: DEAN STEACY

CcC: .
hoe: sfa 16(1)(c)(iii)
Subject: Re: Information in flyer

Mark Fournier
Free Dominion
January 18, 2008

CHRC operative Dean Steacy is a Free Dominioner

Earlier this week in a Toronto federal couttroom a lawyer representing

the

Canadian Human Rights Commission surrendered the commission's position
that

it should be able to continue to [self-servingly] conceal information
behind

Section 37 of the *Canadian Evidence Act.* The commission made this move
because they knew the judge's decision would go against them and they
didn't

want future operations bound by a potentially restrictive ruling.

This opened to the public testimony given in a closed CHRC tribunal by
one

of the commission's operatives, Dean Steacy. Part of that testimony is
reproduced here:

*Quote: *



1. Do any investigators post on Stormfront.org <http://stormfront.org/>?

I am not aware of any investigator other than me, who has posted on
Stormfront.

2. Getting back to Jadewarr, do Commission employees sign up accounts on
Stormfront, under pseudonyms such as "Jadewarr"?

I used the Jadewarr email address to create an account on Stormfront. I
am

not aware whether or not other investigators have created other accounts
on

Stormfront.

3. Do you know whe Jadewarr is?

Jadewarr is not a person, it is an email address and a user account on
Stormfront.org <http://stormfront.org/>. I created the Jadewarr email
address on yahoo.ca and the Jadewarr account on Stormfront. I have used
the

Jadewarr email address and the Jadewarr account on Stormfront on
occasion, *in

the course of investigating complaints.* I am not aware of anyone else
having used the Jadewarr email address or account.

4. To your knowledge, is Jadewarr a Commission employee?
See above.

5. As part of your duties, have you ever signed up with a message board
and
made postings?

*Yes, I have done so using the Jadewarr account in investigating section
13
complaints.*

One of the many questions remaining to be answered is why did CHRC
cperative

Dean Steacy register at Free Dominion using his official Section 13
complaint screen name 'jadewarr' on April 5, 20067

View Dean Steacy's Free Deminion public
profile<http://www.freedominion.com/phpBB2/profile,.php?mode=viewprofile&
u=6706>.

{(Note he used the same cfficial investigative email address
jadewarr@yahoo.ca he spoke of in his testimony.)

According to the documents Connie and I were served from the Canadian
Human

Rights Commission last summer, Marie-Line Gentas did not bring Free
Deminion

to the commission's attention with her bogus complaint against us until
September 29th, 2006, over five months after Dean Steacy began his
'investigation' by registering as jadewarr. It may be coincidence, but
the



posting that ultimately caused poor Ms. Gentes such distress happened to
be

posted just two weeks after Dean Steacy began his complaintless
investigation of Free Dominion by registering.

Why was Dean Steacy investigating Free Dominion half a year before any
complaint was filed? And is there a connection between Dean Steacy and
Marie~Line Gentes?

Mark Fournier
Free Dominiocn
January 18, 2008

CHRC operative Dean Steacy is a Free Dominiocner

Earlier this week in a Toronto federal courtroom a lawyer representing
the

Canadian Human Rights Commission surrendered the commission's position
that

it should be able to continue to [self-servingly)] conceal information
behind

Section 37 of the *Canadian Evidence Act.* The commission made this move
because they knew the judge's decision would go against them and they
didn't

want future operations bound by a potentially restrictive ruling.

This opened to the public testimony given in a closed CHRC tribunal by
one

of the commission's operatives, Dean Steacy. Part of that testimony is
reproduced here:

*Quote: *

1. Do any investigators post on Stormfront.org <http://stormfront.org/>?

I am not aware of any investigator other than me, who has posted on
Stormfront.

2. Getting back to Jadewarr, do Commission employees sign up accounts on
Stormfront, under pseudonyms such as "Jadewarr"?

I used the Jadewarr email address .to create an account on Stormfrent. I
am

not aware whether or not other investigators have created other accounts
on

Stormfront.

3. Do you know who Jadewarr is?

Jadewarr is not a person, it is an email address and a user account on



Stormfront.org <http://stormfront.org/>. I created the Jadewarr email
address on yahoo.ca and the Jadewarr account on Stormfront. I have used
the

Jadewarr email address and the Jadewarr account on Stormfront on
occasion, *in

the course of investigating complaints.* I am not aware of anyone else
having used the Jadewarr email address or account.

4, To your knowledge, is Jadewarr a Commission employee?
See above.

5. As part of your duties, have you ever signed up with a message board
and
made postings?

*Yes, I have done so using the Jadewarr account in investigating section
13
complaints. *

One of the many questions remaining to be answered is why did CHRC
operative

Dean Steacy register at Free Dominion using his official Section 13
complaint sereen name 'jadewarr' on April 5, 20067

View Dean Steacy's Free Dominion publie
profile<http://www.freedominion.com/phpBB2/profile.php?mode=viewprofile&
u=6706>. .

{Note he used the same official investigative email address
jadewarrfyahoo.ca he spoke of in his testimeny.)

According to the documents Connie and I were served from the Canadian
Human

Rights Commission last summer, Marie-Line Gentes did not bring Free
Dominion

to the commission's attention with her bogus complaint against us until
September 29th, 2006, over five months after Dean Steacy began his
'investigation' by registering as jadewarr. It may be coincidence, but
the

posting that ultimately caused poor Ms. Gentes such distress happened to
be

posted just two weeks after Dean Steacy began his complaintless
investigation of Free Dominion by registering.

Why was Dean Steacy investigating Free Dominion half a year before any
complaint was filed? And is there a connection between Dean Steacy and

Marie-Line Gentes?
i

TEXT.htm  Mime.822
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From: Marie-Line Gante:
Sent: 7/21/2007 11:33:1
Tot SANDY KOZAX

acy

BCC:

e files complaint via

Subject: Re: Marie-Line Gentes of Vanier
: ; - and FreeDominion.com

the Human Rights Commission against

ege_files complaint via the
i ion.com

e s
> Dear Ms Ge 8,

>
> As a retired psychologist I have reviewed your complaint filed via

the
> Canadian Human Rights Commission against FreeDominion.com.

> 8incerely,

<<Fila: Mime.822>>



S AL A

On July 21, 2007 at 1:21pm the complainant wrote:

Hello Ms Kozak,

I am very sorry, but I would
and cancel my complaint.
-

Thank you
Marie-Line
On _July 23", 2007 at 1:33pm, the complainant wrate:

Hi Sand,

wisft to withdraw my complaint, the reason being
increasing Intimidation manoeuvers from supporters of
Free Domninion.

Thank you for your time,
Marie-Line Gentes

Further, on August 17", 2007 at 9:53am,_the complainant wrote the Commission the following:

Hello,

was wondering if you fi
 of ca f .

Thank you for your time
Marie-Line



|XET38

From: marieline gentes =
Sent: 7/23/2007 1:42:07 AN
To: SANDY KOZAK

cC:

BCC:

Subject: Re: cancelling complaints

Hi Ms

Have a good day
Marie-Line

--- SANDY KOZAK <SANDY.KOZAK@CHRC-CCDP.CA> wrote:

> Marie-Line,

Sincerely,
Sandy Kozak

Sandy Kozak
Investigator

S.17

sandy.kozak@chrec-ccdp.ca

VVVYVVVVVVYVY
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A. 19(1)
From: NATALIE DAGENAIS
To: JOHN CHAMBERLIN
Date: Thu, Jul 26, 2007 11:21 AM :
Subject: Re: Gentes v Free Dominion and

terested in the results of your discussion at Team and proposed next st
¢ situation and keep me i informed.

S.17

Natalie

>>> JOHN CHAMBERLIN 7/26/2007 11:18:10 AM >>>

SoTarey 521010

John J. Chamberlin
Manager, Investigations
Gestionnaire, Enquétes

(613) 817
1-(888) 214-1080

john.chambedin@chre-cedp.ca

cc: MARIE-ANNE ST-AMOUR; RIGHARD TARDIF; SANDY KOZAK



Ll

A. 19(1)
From: NATALIE DAGENAIS
To: JOHN CHAMBERLIN
Date: Thu, Jul 26, 2007 11:21 AM :
Subject: Re: Gentes v Free Dominion and

terested in the results of your discussion at Team and proposed next st
¢ situation and keep me i informed.

S.17

Natalie

>>> JOHN CHAMBERLIN 7/26/2007 11:18:10 AM >>>

SoTarey 521010

John J. Chamberlin
Manager, Investigations
Gestionnaire, Enquétes

(613) 817
1-(888) 214-1080

john.chambedin@chre-cedp.ca

cc: MARIE-ANNE ST-AMOUR; RIGHARD TARDIF; SANDY KOZAK



From: CATHERINE LABELLE

To: EFILES / FICHIERS ELECTRONIQUE
Date: Fri, Jun 16, 2006 6:19 PM
Subject: Transfer of e-docs File 20060657 Gentes v Free Dominion

Please find attached the e-docs for file 20060657 Marie-Line Gentes v Free Dominion. The file is being
sent to Marie Wankam for kit analysis.

Thanks

Catherine Labelle

Intake Officer / Agente d'acceuil

Alberta & NWT Regional Office/Bureau Régional Alberta &TNO
Tel: (780) 495-8680

Fax: (780) 495-4044

Toll Free: 1-800-999-6899

TTY: 1-888-643-3304

catherine.labelle@chre-ccdp.ca

CcC: DEAN STEACY; JOHN CHAMBERLIN



From: HARVEY GOLDBERG
To: KATHLEEN FAWCETT; PHILIPPE DUFRESNE
Date; Thu, Apr 10. 2008 1:01 PM

RE-’;?’:: . o

Harvey Goldberg
Team Leader, Strategic Initiatives
Canadian Human Rights Commission
344 Slater Street

Ottawa, Ontario

Canada, K1A 1E1

Fax: 613 993 3089 SA7

Toll free: 1 888 214 1090
harvey.goldberg@chrc-ccdp‘ca

vwww.chre-cedp.ca

>>> KATHLEEN FAWCETT 10/04/2008 12:57 pm >>>
PROTECTED

Please and thank you.
Kathleen




From: HARVEY GOLDBERG

To: KATHLEEN FAWCETT
Date: Mon, Oct 20, 2008 9:33 AM
Subject: Re: Thread from Free Dominion

Thanks. We were aware of this.

Harvey Goldberg

Team Leader, Strategic Initiatives
Canadian Human Rights Commission
344 Slater Street

Ottawa, Ontario

Canada, K1A 1E1

Tel:
Cell:
Fax: 613 993 3089 S.17
Toll free: 1 888 214 1090

harvey.goldberg@chrc-ccdp.ca

www.chrec-ccdp.ca

>>> KATHLEEN FAWCETT 10/1 7/2008 5:07 PM >>>
PROTECTED

Hello Harve

Kathleen



